Inter-relationship between unobservable inputs and fair
value measurement:

Put option liability Monte
Carlo simulation

Revenues of Oxford
Biomedica (US) LLC

— The revenues of Oxford Biomedica (US) LLC are based on the
management approved forecast up until the end of the option period.
Should the forecast change or the actual results vary this may impact
the value of the put option liability.

Discount rate — The discount rate may be impacted by economic and market
factors, as well as changes to the risk free rate of return which
impacts debt borrowing rates. Should the discount rate calculated
by management be adjusted, this may impact the value of the put
option. Management has calculated the discount rate based on the
risk free rate, the expected return from similar companies and the
Group’s cost of debt.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of the put option liability, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

Oxford Biomedica PLC | Annual Report and Accounts 2023 | Financial statements

152

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Fair value
Put option liability Increase Decrease
31-Dec-23 £'000s £'000s
Revenues of Oxford Biomedica (US) LLC 20% higher or lower 1,900 (1,900)
Discount rate 2% lower or higher 200 (200)

Reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities

Group Lease liability Loans Share capital Share premium Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 January 2022 9,341 - 43,088 307,765 360,194

Share options - - 106 78 184
Issue of shares (exlcuding options) - - 4,938 75,062 80,000
Cost of share issues - - - (2,952) (2,952)
Loans received - 64,866 - - 64,866
Loans repaid - (31,424) - - (31,424)
Interest paid - (4,554) - - (4,554)
Arrangement fees - (3,224) - - (3,224)
Payments for the principal portion of
lease liabilities (1,120) - - - (1,120)
Payments for the interest portion of
lease liabilities (3,124) - - - (3,124)
Total change from financing cash flows (4,244) 25,664 5,044 72,188 98,652

0
Other Changes 0
Acquisitions 24,974 - - - 24,974
Additions 39,193 - - - 39,193
Interest 3,124 5,564 - - 8,688
Fee amortisation - 588 - - 588
Foreign exchange 2,113 7,964 - - 10,077
At 31 December 2022 74,501 39,780 48,132 379,953 542,366

Share options - - 271 380 651
Interest paid - (4,136) - - (4,136)
Payments for the principal portion of
lease liabilities (3,118) - - - (3,118)
Payments for the interest portion of
lease liabilities (6,101) - - - (6,101)
Total change from financing cash flows (9,219) (4,136) 271 380 (12,704)

Other Changes
Additions 4,525 - - - 4,525
Disposals (1,744) - - - (1,744)
Interest 6,101 4,570 - - 10,671
Fee amortisation - 323 - - 323
Foreign exchange (1,240) (2,003) - - (3,243)
At 31 December 2023 72,924 38,534 48,403 380,333 540,194

Company Lease liability Loans Share capital Share premium Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 January 2022 - - 43,088 307,765 350,853

Share options - - 106 78 184
Issue of shares (exlcuding options) - - 4,938 75,062 80,000
Cost of share issues - - - (2,952) (2,952)
Loans received - 64,866 - - 64,866
Loans repaid - (31,424) - - (31,424)
Interest paid - (4,554) - - (4,554)
Arrangement fees - (3,224) - - (3,224)
Payments for the principal portion of
lease liabilities 55 - - - 55
Payments for the interest portion of
lease liabilities (477) - - - (477)
Total change from financing cash flows (422) 25,664 5,044 72,188 102,474

Other Changes
Acquisitions - - - - -

Oxford Biomedica PLC | Annual Report and Accounts 2023 | Financial statements

Strategic report Corporate Governance Financial statements 153

Company Lease liability Loans Share capital Share premium Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Additions 35,567 - - - 35,567
Interest 477 5,564 - - 6,041
Fee amortisation - 588 - - 588
Foreign exchange - 7,964 - - 7,964
At 31 December 2022 35,622 39,780 48,132 379,953 503,487

Share options - - 271 380 651
Interest paid - (4,136) - - (4,136)
Payments for the principal portion of
lease liabilities (683) - - - (683)
Payments for the interest portion of
lease liabilities (2,817) - - - (2,817)
Total change from financing cash flows (3,500) (4,136) 271 380 (6,986)

Other Changes
Interest - 4,570 - - 4,570
Fee amortisation 2,817 323 - - 3,141
Foreign exchange - (2,003) - - (2,003)
At 31 December 2023 34,939 38,534 48,403 380,333 502,209

Exposure to liquidity risk

Group
At 31 December 2023
Exposure to Liquidity Risk Contracted Cashflows

Carrying Amount Total 2m or less 2-12 months 1-2 yrs 2-5 yrs >5 yrs
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Lease Liabilities 72,924 113,286 508 8,931 9,474 31,422 62,951
Loans 38,534 53,961 - 4,306 4,294 45,361 -

Group
At 31 December 2022
Exposure to Liquidity Risk Contracted Cashflows

Carrying Amount Total 2m or less 2-12 months 1-2 yrs 2-5 yrs >5 yrs
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Lease Liabilities 74,501 119,496 - 9,179 18,681 24,353 67,283
Loans 39,780 59,082 - 4,294 4,306 50,482 -

Company
At 31 December 2023
Exposure to Liquidity Risk Contracted Cashflows

Carrying Amount Total 2m or less 2-12 months 1-2 yrs 2-5 yrs >5 yrs
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Lease Liabilities 34,939 59,726 - 3,500 3,500 10,998 41,728
Loans 38,534 53,961 - 4,306 4,294 45,361 -

Company
At 31 December 2022
Exposure to Liquidity Risk Contracted Cashflows

Carrying Amount Total 2m or less 2-12 months 1-2 yrs 2-5 yrs >5 yrs
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Lease Liabilities 35,622 63,226 - 3,500 7,000 6,300 46,426
Loans 39,780 59,082 - 4,294 4,306 50,482 -

23 Deferred taxation

UK deferred tax

The Group has recognised UK deferred tax assets and liabilities at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022. In light of the Group's
history of losses, recovery of the whole deferred tax asset is not sufficiently certain, and therefore a deferred tax asset has been
recognised only to the extent that there is a deferred tax liability.

Finance Act 2020 enacted provisions to increase the UK Corporation tax rate to 19% from 1 April 2021. Finance Act 2021 which was
Substantively Enacted on 24 May 2022 included provisions to increase the rate further to 25% effective from 1 April 2023 and this